

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732)937-7505

MTK FOOD SERVICES, INC., d/b/a
THE PALACE RESTAURANT

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SIRIUS AMERICA INSURANCE
COMPANY; NORTH AMERICA RISK
SERVICES; SPENCER B. ROBBINS,
ESQ.; ROBBINS & ROBBINS, LLC;
JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-10
(fictitious names); COMPANIES 1-
10 (fictitious names); CRAWFORD
CLAIMS MANAGEMENT SERVICES; and
JOHN AND JANE DOES 11-20
(fictitious names); ALLIED WORLD
ASSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.), INC.;
DARWIN SELECT INSURANCE COMPANY;
ABC INSURANCE COMPANY (a
fictitiously names company that
may be responsible for all or
part of the judgment); ARCHER &
GREINER, P.C.; RICHARD GRUNGO,
JR., ESQ.; JAVERBAUM WURGAFT
HICKS KAHN WIKSTROM & SININS,
P.C. AND DAVID WIKSTROM, ESQ.

Defendant/Appellant.

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
: Docket No.: A-001309-17T2

: Supreme Court of New Jersey
: Law Division Monmouth County
: Docket No.: L-1227-12

: CASE REMANDED FROM SUPREME
: COURT:

: INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL OF TRIAL
: COURT'S ORDERS ENTERED ON MAY 10
: AND JUNE 9, 2017

Civil Action

: Sat Below:
: Hon. Joseph P. Quinn, J.S.C.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OF COUNSEL:

Robert B. Hille, Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center, One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID: 018811983

ON THE BRIEF

David R. Kott, Esq. Attorney ID: 018131977
William T. Reilly, Esq. Attorney ID: 014821974
Christopher A. Rojao, Esq. Attorney ID: 071282013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii-iii

Preliminary Statement/Statement of Interest 1

Procedural History and Statement of Facts 3

Legal Argument 4

 I. THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED THE SUPREME COURT'S
 DECISION IN McCARRELL, UNFAIRLY PREJUDICING NEW
 JERSEY LICENSED ATTORNEYS 4

 II. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY PENNSYLVANIA'S TWO-YEAR
 STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TO PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM BECAUSE
 MAINTENANCE OF THE CLAIM UNDER NEW JERSEY LAW WOULD
 SERVE NO SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST OF NEW JERSEY 8

 A. The Supreme Court's Decision in McCarrell and
 Rationale for Adopting Section 142 of the
 Restatement (Second)..... 8

 B. Maintenance of a New Jersey Law License By an
 Attorney, Without More, is Insufficient to
 Provide New Jersey with a Substantial Interest
 in a Legal Malpractice Action..... 15

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gantes v. Kason Corp.,
145 N.J. 478 (1996) 10,11

Heavner v. Uniroyal, Inc.,
63 N.J. 130 (1973) 9,10

McCarrell v. Hoffman-La Roche,
227 N.J. 569 (2017) 1,4,5,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,21,22,23

Pitcock v. Kasowitz, Benson, Torres & Friedman, LLP.
426 N.J. Super. 582 (App. Div. 2012) 15,16

P.V. v. Camp Jaycee,
197 N.J. 132 (2008) 11,12,16

Washburn v. Soper,
319 F.3d 338 (8th Cir.),
cert. denied 540 U.S. 875 (2003) 16,17,18

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

RPC 8.5 20

RPC 8.5(b) 19

Miscellaneous

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws,
§ 142 1,2,8,12,22

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws,
§ 142(2) (a) 16

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws,
§ 142(2) (b) (1988) 18,22

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws,
§ 142,cmt. e (1988) 17

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws,
§ 142, cmt. g. 14

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws,
§ 142 comment g, at ¶ 4 (1988) 19

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws,
§ 142 comment g, at ¶ 6 (1988) 19

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws,
§ 6(2) 13

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws,
§§ 145 and 6 (1988) 1
